## 502876030 07/02/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2922627

| SUBMISSION TYPE:<br>NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |  | NEW ASSIGNMENT   | NEW ASSIGNMENT<br>ASSIGNMENT |  |
|---|--|--|------------------------------|--|
|   |  | ASSIGNMENT   |                              |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DA  | ТА   |  |                              |  |
|   |  | Name   | Execution Date               |  |
| BORIS SAGALOVICH  |  |  | 06/16/2014                   |  |
| GENNADY UKRAINSKY   |  |  | 06/16/2014                   |  |
| DANNY KOPIT   |  |  | 06/16/2014                   |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA  | ТА   |  |                              |  |
| Name:   | COMPR  | REHENSIVE TELEMEDICINE   |                              |  |
| Street Address:   | 12-47 QUEENS BLVD., SUITE 104, FOREST HILLS        |  |                              |  |
| City:   | NY   |  |                              |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK   |  |                              |  |
| Postal Code:  | 11375  |  |                              |  |
|   | Total· 1   |  |                              |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS  | Total: 1   | Newslaw  | 7                            |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS<br>Property Type<br>Application Number:  |  | <b>Number</b><br>29495544  |                              |  |
| Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE DA<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will be  | ATA<br>(<br>e sent to                              | 29495544<br>(856)374-0246<br><b>the e-mail address first; if that is u</b>   |                              |  |
| Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE DA<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will be<br>using a fax number, if p  | ATA<br>(<br>e sent to<br>provided,                 | 29495544<br>(856)374-0246<br>the e-mail address first; if that is un<br>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se   |                              |  |
| Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE DA<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will be</i><br><i>using a fax number, if p</i><br>Phone:  | ATA<br>(<br>e sent to<br>provided                  | 29495544<br>(856)374-0246<br><b>the e-mail address first; if that is u</b><br>; <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b><br>356-266-5145  |                              |  |
| Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE DA<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will be</i><br><i>using a fax number, if p</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:  | ATA<br>(e sent to<br>provided,<br>{}               | 29495544<br>(856)374-0246<br><i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i><br><i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i><br>356-266-5145<br>ASH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM  |                              |  |
| Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE DA<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will be</i><br><i>using a fax number, if p</i><br>Phone:  | ATA<br>(e sent to<br>provided                      | 29495544<br>(856)374-0246<br><b>the e-mail address first; if that is u</b><br>; <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b><br>356-266-5145  |                              |  |
| Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE DA<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will be</i><br><i>using a fax number, if p</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:                         | ATA<br>(e sent to<br>provided,<br>{<br>/<br>/<br>/ | 29495544<br>(856)374-0246<br><b>the e-mail address first; if that is un</b><br><b>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b><br>356-266-5145<br>ASH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM<br>ASHOK TANKHA  |                              |  |
| Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE DA<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will be<br>using a fax number, if p<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:                    | ATA<br>(e sent to<br>provided,<br>{<br>}<br>}      | 29495544<br>(856)374-0246<br><i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i><br><i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i><br>356-266-5145<br>ASH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM<br>ASHOK TANKHA<br>36 GREENLEIGH DRIVE   |                              |  |
| Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE DA<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will be<br>using a fax number, if p<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4: | ATA<br>(e sent to<br>provided,<br>{<br>}<br>}      | 29495544<br>(856)374-0246<br><i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i><br><i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i><br>356-266-5145<br>ASH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM<br>ASHOK TANKHA<br>36 GREENLEIGH DRIVE<br>SEWELL, NEW JERSEY 08080                   |                              |  |
| Property Type<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE DA<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will be<br>using a fax number, if p<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4: | ATA<br>(e sent to<br>provided,<br>{<br>}<br>}      | 29495544<br>(856)374-0246<br><i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i><br><i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i><br>356-266-5145<br>ASH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM<br>ASHOK TANKHA<br>36 GREENLEIGH DRIVE<br>SEWELL, NEW JERSEY 08080<br>COMPTEL_01D_US |                              |  |

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=CompTel\_01D\_US\_Assignment#page1.tif source=CompTel\_01D\_US\_Assignment#page2.tif source=CompTel\_01D\_US\_Assignment#page3.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

We, Boris Sagalovich, Gennady Ukrainsky, and Danny Kopit, hereby declare that we are the joint inventors of the invention relating to "Multi-purpose Medical Imaging Device Support Apparatus" described in the patent application.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign and transfer to Comprehensive Telemedicine (hereinafter "Assignee"), a US Company, with a principal place of business located at 112-47 Queens Blvd., Suite 104, Forest Hills, NY 11375, USA, duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States, our entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in our names applications for Letters Patent in all countries the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale, and transfer not been made;

We hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

We further covenant and agree that we will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions, said application and any Letter Patents that may issue, to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, all known facts respecting said inventions, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

We authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its or their own name, or in our names, in any and all countries, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full, legal, and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose, and more particularly, in proof of the right of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to apply for patent

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 033226 FRAME: 0943

## Patent

or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We hereby authorize and request the USPTO and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions, including any and all Letters Patent which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

MS-Ságalovich irst Inventor

Date

6/16/2014

Address: 150 Nassau Street, apt: 15C, New York, NY 10038, USA

This 104 day of 1444, before me personally came the above-named known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above-written.

Gennady Ükrainsky Second Inventor

<u>Kazakinia alla</u> Nickery/Rublic State of New York No. 01KA4976421 Ouslified in New York County Commission Expires March 21, 20

Date 6/16/2014

Address: 601 West 57 Street apt: 10R New York, NY 10019, USA

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above-written.

Notary Public

| KAZAKINA ALLA   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| Notary Public, State of New York                                |                    |
| No. 01KA4976421   |                    |
| Qualified In New York County                                    | 1º Sam             |
| Oualified in New York County<br>Commission Expires March 21, 20 | gen inner.<br>Name |

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 033226 FRAME: 0944 Patent

Joint Inventorship

Danny Kopit Third Inventor

Date 6/16/2014

Address: 140 Pembroke Street, Brooklyn, NY 11235, USA

This /6G day of /6G day of /6G, before me personally came the above-named known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above-written.

Notary Public

KAZAKINA ALLA Notary Public, State of New York No. 01KA4976421 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires March 21, 20

Page 3 of 3